Village of Mayer ORDINANCE NO. 15

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE VILLAGE OF MAYER, CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA.
The Village Council of the Village of Mayer, Minnesota, do Ordain as follows:

follows: Section 1.

The viniage Council of the viniage of Mayer, Minnesota, do Ordzin as follows:

Section 1. WHEREAS, said Village of Mayer, Minnesota, has heretofore acquired by purchase certain land for a public park, and said Village is now the owner of said land, which said land abuts upon such Village and is described as follows, to-wit:

beginning at a point 160 feet north and 699 feet west from the southeast corner of the northeast quarter of Section 1, Township 116 N. Range 26, W. Carver County, Minnesota, said point being on the north line of the Great Northem Railroad right of way; thence north along the west line of Lots 7 to 12 in Block 1 of Haueter's Addition to the Village of Mayer, Minnesota, a distance of 579.3 feet to the northwest corner of the tract of land now owned by Henry J. Hill, the place of beginning of the tract to be described; thence east 177.3 feet to the west line of the land of the Evangelical Lutheran Zion's Church of Mayer, Minnesota; thence north 100 feet; thence east 155.7 feet; thence north 464 feet to the southeast corner of the land owned by Common School District No. 73 of said Carver County, thence west 333 feet, thence south 564 feet to the place of beginning, containing 3.96 acres.

Section 2. That the village boundaries and said Village of Mayer, Minnesota faid Village of Mayer, Minnesota faid Village of Mayer Minnesota faid Vi

acres.
Section 2. That the village boundaries of said Village of Mayer, Minnesota, be and the same are hereby extended so as to include all of the land described in Section 1 hereof within said Village.
Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and passed this 12th day of April, 1938, by the Village Council of Mayer, Minnesota.

A. W. GUETZKOW

A. W. GUETZKOW Mayor

H. J. HILL Village Clerk.

(SEAL) (Published in The Waconia Patriot, Thursday, April 21, 1936.)

Pheasants and ducks of Washington Lake are now homeless due to a fire that swept the entire lake bed. The lake bed was their nesting place and it is possible that many birds and eggs were destroyed.

ordinance no 15

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE VILLAGE OF MAYER, CARVER COUNTY, MINHESOTA.

The Village Council of the Village of Mayer, Minnesota, do Ordain as follows:

Section 1. WHEREAS, said Village of Mayer, Minnesota, has heretofore acquired by purchase certain land for a public park, and said Village is now the owner of said land, which said land abuts upon such Village and is described as follows, to-wit:

> beginning at a point 160 feet north and 699 feet west from the southeast corner of the northeast quarter of Section 1, Township 116 N. Range 26, W. Carver County, Minnesota, said point being on the north line of the Great Northern Railroad right of way; thence north along the west line of Lots 7 to 12 in Block 1 of Haueter's Addition to the Village of Mayer, Minnesota, a distance of 579.3 feet to the northwest corner of the tract of land now owned by Henry J. Hill, the place of beginning of the tract to be described; thence east 177.3 feet to the west line of the land of the Evangelical Lutheron Zion's Church of Mayer, Minnesota; thence north 100 feet; thence east 155.7 feet; thence north 464 feet to the southeast corner of the land owned by Common School District No. 73 of said Carver County, thence west 333 feet, thence south 504 feet to the place of beginning, containing 3.96 acres.

Section 2. That the village boundaries of said Village of Mayer, Minnesota, be and the same are hereby extended so as to include all of the land described in Section 1 hereof within said Village.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and passed this 2 day of April, 1938, by the Village Council of Mayer. Minnesota. all Guetghow

Attest: STATE OF MINNES TA,

COUNTY OF CARVER, VILLAGE OF MAYER. fied and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Mayer, Carver County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the above is a true, correct and compared copy of Ordinance No. passed and approved by the Village Council of said Village on April 136, 1938, and now on file in my office, and that the seal attached hereto is the corporate seal of said Village.

Dated this 4 day of April, 1938 , the duly elected, quali-Village Clepk.

8336